
 

 
FINANCE, RISK AND SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 

Supply Chain Management 
 

 

   
 
City of Vancouver, Finance, Risk and Supply Chain Management 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia  V5Y 1V4  Canada 
tel: 604.873.7263  fax: 604.873.7057 
website: vancouver.ca 

 

 

JULY 9, 2019 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL “RFP” No. PS20180801 
 

CONSULTANT FOR FEASIBILITY STUDY - UNIVERSAL & INCLUSIVE DESIGN (PHASE 1 & 2) 

AMENDMENT No. 1 

RE: PART B - CITY REQUIREMENTS 

i) CURRENTLY READS:  

SECTION 1.0      INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The City of Vancouver (“City”) invites proposals from qualified Consultants to 
undertake the review of existing Accessibility Audits for nine (9) City-owned 
facilities to provide a high level feasibility study with concept designs, 
identifying the priorities of actions required to renovate/upgrade each building 
and improve/enhance universal & inclusive design.  Additionally, Accessibility 
Audits are underway for eighteen (18) Vancouver Public Library sites and three 
(3) other City-owned Facilities that will form part of the second Phase for this 
scope of work. 

REPLACE WITH: 

1.1  The City of Vancouver (“City”) invites proposals from qualified Consultants to 
undertake the review of existing Accessibility Audits for eight (8) City-owned 
facilities to provide a high level feasibility study with concept designs, 
identifying the priorities of actions required to renovate/upgrade each building 
and improve/enhance universal & inclusive design.  Additionally, Accessibility 
Audits are underway for eighteen (18) Vancouver Public Library sites and three 
(3) other City-owned Facilities that will form part of the second Phase for this 
scope of work. 

ii)     CURRENTLY READS: 

SECTION 2.0     BACKGROUND 

2.2     In November of 2014, the Facilities Planning Department engaged The Social 
Planning and Research Council of British Columbia (‘SPARC BC”) to conduct 
accessibility audits of the following civic buildings: 

 
  
 



Page 2 of 4 
 
 
 

 Civic Buildings Approx. Sq. Ft. 
1 Vancouver City Hall 151,794 
2 The Orpheum Theatre 119,117 
3 The Playhouse Theatre 58,535 
4 The Queen Elizabeth Theatre (“QET”) 241,061 

 

REPLACE WITH: 

In November of 2014, the Facilities Planning Department engaged The Social 
Planning and Research Council of British Columbia (‘SPARC BC”) to conduct 
accessibility audits of the following civic buildings: 

  
 Civic Buildings Approx. Sq. Ft. 

1 Vancouver City Hall 151,794 
2 The Orpheum Theatre 119,117 
   
3 The Queen Elizabeth Theatre (“QET”) 241,061 

   

iii)     CURRENTLY READS: 

SECTION 2.3 

In December of 2014 and January 2015, SPARC BC, along with members of both 
the Seniors Advisory Committee (“SAC”) and Persons with Disability Advisory 
Committee (“PWDAC”) toured Vancouver City Hall and all three theatres 
(Orpheum, Playhouse and QET), both interior and exterior, in order to 
generate draft reports on these buildings. The tour included the collaboration 
and efforts of persons in wheelchairs, someone who is fully blind, someone who 
is partially sighted, and a person who is hard of hearing to ensure that a broad 
range of needs were captured in the audit process. 

 REPLACE WITH: 

In December of 2014 and January 2015, SPARC BC, along with members of both 
the Seniors Advisory Committee (“SAC”) and Persons with Disability Advisory 
Committee (“PWDAC”) toured Vancouver City Hall and the two theatres 
(Orpheum and QET), both interior and exterior, in order to generate draft 
reports on these buildings. The tour included the collaboration and efforts of 
persons in wheelchairs, someone who is fully blind, someone who is partially 
sighted, and a person who is hard of hearing to ensure that a broad range of 
needs were captured in the audit process. 

 iv) CURRENTLY READS: 

 SECTION 2.5 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 
 

 On-site assessments were completed at the following facilities: 

 
 Civic Buildings Approx. Sq. Ft. 

5 Champlain Heights Community Centre 28,975 
6 Kerrisdale Community Centre 69,500 
7 Kitsilano Community Centre 33,800 
8 Renfrew Park Community Centre 46,685 
9 West End Community Centre 71,800 

 

  REPLACE WITH: 

 On-site assessments were completed at the following facilities: 

 
 Civic Buildings Approx. Sq. Ft. 

4 Champlain Heights Community Centre 28,975 
5 Kerrisdale Community Centre 69,500 
6 Kitsilano Community Centre 33,800 
7 Renfrew Park Community Centre 46,685 
8 West End Community Centre 71,800 

 

 v) CURRENTLY READS: 

 SECTION 3.0   PHASE 1 - ACCESSIBILITY AUDIT REPORTS 

The City has uploaded the nine completed Accessibility Audits (as per Section 
2.2 and 2.5) and other related documents (as per Section 7.2) in an FTP site 
with log in details as follows: 

  REPLACE WITH: 

The City has uploaded the eight completed Accessibility Audits (as per Section 
2.2 and 2.5) and other related documents (as per Section 7.2) in an FTP site 
with log in details as follows: 

 

All other conditions and specifications remain unchanged. 

This amendment must be completed, and attached to your Proposal form. 

 

 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 
 

If you have already submitted your Proposal, this amendment shall be submitted to 
bids@vancouver.ca. prior to the Closing Time: 3:00:00 pm, (Local Vancouver time),   
Tuesday July 31, 2018 in an email clearly marked “AMENDMENT No. 1 to RFP. No. 
PS20180801 - “CONSULTANT FOR FEASIBILITY STUDY - UNIVERSAL & INCLUSIVE 
DESIGN (PHASE 1 & 2). 

 
 

NAME OF PROPONENT 
 
 

________________________________________ 
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY 

 
 

DATE 
Harinder Kainth, 
Contracting Specialist 


